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Text: Introductory statistics for the behavioral sciences, 7th ed., by J. Welkowitz, B.H. Cohen, & R.B. Lea, Wiley, 2012 (ISBN: 978-0-470-90776-4)
Description:  This course will provide the basic knowledge of statistics necessary to understand articles in scientific journals, and the ability to conduct analyses in research in the behavioral sciences.

Grading:  Course grades will be based on 3 exams (80% of the course grade), as well as class attendance, participation, and homework assignments due (remaining 20% of the grade). 
	Date
	Topic
	Chapter

	Monday, July 3
	Research design; scales; variables
	1

	Tuesday, July 4
	Independence Day Holiday – no class
	

	Wednesday, July 5
	Frequency distributions; graphing techniques
	2

	Thursday, July 6
	Transformed scores; percentiles
	2

	Friday, July 7
	Review
	

	Monday, July 10
	Measures of central tendency; 

Variability
	3

	Tuesday, July 11
	Transformed scores: z and T
	4

	Wednesday, July 12
	Normal distribution: z tables
	4

	Thursday, July 13
	Exam 1:  material July 3 – July 12
	

	Monday, July 17
	Inferential statistics
	5

	Tuesday, July 18
	z statistic
	5

	Wednesday, July 19
	Hypothesis testing; inferences about the mean; t statistic
	6

	Thursday, July 20
	Review
	

	Monday, July 24
	t test for 2 sample means: independent samples
	7

	Tuesday, July 25
	t test for 2 sample means: matched samples
	7

	Wednesday, July 26
	Review
	

	Thursday, July 27
	Exam 2:  material July 17 – July 26
	

	Monday, July 31
	One way analysis of variance
Steps in conducting the test (See handout)
	12

	Tuesday, August 1
	Multiple Comparisons
Post hoc test – Fisher LSD (protected t-test)
	13

	Wednesday, August 2
	Introduction to factorial design 
Two way analysis of variance:
Notation for factorial design

Interpretation of main effects and interactions

Steps in conducting the test (See handout)
	14

	Thursday, August 3
	Review: t tests and one way ANOVA
	

	Monday, August 7
	Two way analysis of variance:

Graphing experimental results

Chi square; two variable Chi square tests
	14
 

17

	Tuesday, August 8
	Linear correlation and regression
	9, 10

	Wednesday, August 9
	Review
	 

	Thursday, August 10
	Exam 3:  material July 31 – August 9
	


